
 
 

 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, May 20, 2020 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

   

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. –Katrina Rothenberger 

 

 

CONSENT 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Accept the 2020 Compensation Board Recommendations for Elected Officials and 

forward recommendations to the Budget Committee.  

 

Approve a recommendation to uphold pay grades for classification #303, Engineering 

Tech 2; #304, Engineering Tech Senior; and adjust upward the pay grades and 

updates for classification #023, Office Manager; #018, Office Manager Senior; #021, 

Administrative Services Manager; #020, Administrative Services Manager Senior; 

and #302, Engineering Technician 1.  

 
PUBLIC WORKS 

Approve Amendment #5 of the Contract for Services with Covanta Marion, Inc. to 

extend the term date through July 1, 2021. 

 

Approve Amendment #3 of the incoming funds Contract for Services with Marion 

Recycling Center, Inc., dba Marion Environmental Services to extend the term date 

through June 30, 2021 for infectious waste disposal.  

 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 
 

 

2 

 
 

 

ACTION 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

1. Consider approval of the ratification of the Marion County Employee Association 

(MCEA) Collective Bargaining Agreement. – Colleen Coons-Chaffins and Bruce 

Armstrong 

 
PUBLIC WORKS 

2. Consider approval of the Purchase Order Agreement with Complete Wireless 

Solutions, Inc. in the amount of $260,321.70 for the purchase of radios and radio 

equipment for the Marion County Sheriff’s Office vehicles. –Brian Nicholas 

 

3. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

Oregon Department of Transportation in the amount of $355,000 for the Duck Flat 

Road Rail Crossing Project through May 20, 2030. –Ryan Crowther 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE   

4. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

City of Sublimity in the amount of $196,471 to provide law enforcement services 

through June 30, 2021. –Sheriff Joe Kast and Commander Jeff Stutrud 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

5. Consider approval of an order to reopen Courthouse Square to the public from 

9:00-10:30 a.m. on May 20, 2020, and to reopen all county buildings to the public 

once Phase I of the Marion County Community Roadmap Plan has been approved by 

the governor  (Revised 5/20/2020 – Motion made and approved to add item to the 

Board Session Agenda) 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other 
accommodations, call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si 
necesita servicios de interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra 
acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 
503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

